## COMMISSIONER'S COURT January 13, 2020

Be it remembered that there was held a regular meeting of the Commissioner's Court at 10:00 a.m. in the Commissioners' Courtroom of the Crosby County Courthouse, Crosbyton, Texas, with the following persons in attendance:

Rusty Forbes – County Judge Larry McCauley – Commissioner Pct. #1 Tammy Marshall- County Clerk Debra Riley – County Treasurer Jonathon Farley – IT Dept. Catie Wall – Auditor Ethan Villanueva – Sheriff Frank Mullins – Commissioner Pct. 2 Donald Kirksey – Commissioner Pct. 3 Mellony Timmins – Aud. Asst. Irma Casias – Justice of the Peace Kevin Langdon – Commissioner Pct. 4 Mischelle Rivera – Deputy District Clerk Christy Wilmeth – Juvenile Prob. Ofcr.

- 1. Motion to approve minutes of the Regular Commissioner's Court meeting on December 9, 2019, made by Frank Mullins, seconded by Kevin Langdon, and approved by unanimous vote of the Court.
- 2. Motion to approve bills excluding M & W Auto Supply bill, was made by Frank Mullins, seconded by Donald Kirksey and approved by unanimous vote of the Court.
  - (a) Motion to approve M & W Auto Supply bill was made by Donald Kirksey, seconded by Larry McCauley and approved by unanimous vote of the Court. Frank Mullins abstained.
- 3. Motion to approve audit reports was made by Larry McCauley, seconded by Frank Mullins and approved by unanimous vote of the Court.
- 4. Discussion about the Crosby County Veterans Memorial. Tanya Kelsey was overseeing and she brought the bank statements to Debra. Discussion about who is in charge of the Veterans Memorial. Larry McCauley made a motion to table this subject pending more investigation. Donald Kirksey seconded the motion. Motion approved by unanimous vote of the Court.
- 5. Motion to approve Tax Deeds made by Frank Mullins and seconded by Donald Kirksey and approved by unanimous vote of the Court.
- 6. This item moved to last.
- 7. No action taken.
- 8. Sheriff Villanueva gave a report on calls taken for the month of December, 2019. Also, two stolen vehicles were recovered in Lubbock County. Discussion about the grant he's applying for for the new vehicle. He needed to know how much the County would be willing to put in. Also, Jonathon Farley asked that the fire department be called out to wrecks in the County.
- 9. Judge's Report. Judge Forbes reported that the Court was audited by the Attorney General's office in reference to appointing attorneys. He hasn't gotten the report yet but everything looked good.

The Commissioner's Court went into Executive Session at 10:50 a.m. and returned to the regular session at 11:07 a.m.

- 10. Motion made by Donald Kirksey, seconded by Kevin Langdon to appoint George Cavitt to finish the unexpired term of Constable. Motion approved by unanimous vote of the Court.
- 11. Motion made by Larry Wampler, seconded by Frank Mullins for the immediate appointment of George Cavitt to the unexpired term of Constable. Motion approved by unanimous vote of the Court.

Motion by Larry McCauley to adjourn at 11:10 a.m. Motion seconded by Frank Mullins and approved by unanimous vote of the Court.

OTHER:	
Certificate of completed hours turned in by Tammy Marshall.	
These minutes approved the 10th day February, 2020.	
ATTESTTammy Marshall	Crosby County Clerk
Rusty Forbes	Crosby County Judge